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COMPTROl..l..ER GENE;RAL OF THE; UNITED $TATI::S 

WASHINGTON, O.c. 205~8 

JAN 

H&liS (Air Freight) 
FPO Seattle.' Washington 98764 

Dear Sergeant 

~ ·197'~ 
~ ;i 'oJ 

Further ~ferenae is 'lllB.de to your letter dated Septeuiber 2.5, 
1972 • in effect requesting review of the. action of oor Transportation 
and Clailn8 Division by letter dated Sept:embet' 19, 1972, in which ye>u 
were advised th.at .in the absence of char and satbfact()ry evidence 
of validity and nonpayment of travel allow.aneet incident to teni:porazy 
duty performad at Tllit'&ml, taiw.mt, during the period fTOtll October 5 
to Dacember 23. 1957 • while a 111e1lib4lr of the United States Ait Force 
your claim may not be ccin.side.red. 

Our record.a shOW' th.at by letter date.d Aptil 12, 1971,. you made 
claim to the Air Fol'Ce .Accounting and Finance Center, Denver, Colorado, 
for tr~l allowances in connection with temporary duty performed 
under Special Orders No. 864t dated Ot:tobe:r .3; 1958; which direetad 
you to proceed on or about October 3 9 1958 • t:o T•cbikawa Ab: Bue 
Japan and Tainan, Tei.wan, ou. temporary duty fo:r Approximately 30 
daya ad return to you~ etatian. Travel wu authoriud hy ailitary 
aircraft. Govarnment vehiclt and/or COJ!Qercial facilities and you 
were diractad to have 1n your posMHion field ~uipMn.t and/or 
eleeping bag. You furn:i$had a atate1¥nt certifying that to the 
'best of your knowledge you have n~wr btlen :reimbursed. for you-r 
tetaporary duty trip to T.ailun;, Taiwan~ in October 1958. 

Your claim was firs.t recai-ved in. the General Accounting Office 
on June 16, 1972. A report wu t'!!quested from the Air Forcte which 
disclosed that travel vouchers for the perlod of your trawl have 
been destroyed and are not available for reviu. It is further 
reported that pay records are deatToyed ·after 10 years and are no 
lcnger availabl4 to venfy vb.ethar the tr~l payment was poatad 
to the reeord of trawl payments. 

In your letter of September 25, 1972, you contend that clear 
and satisfactory evidence establishing your claim has been fur­
niahed. However, no re.cord is nOlf a.vai1abl6 to eatablUh that you 
were not currently paid all the travel allornmeee to which you 
were entitled. You furnished no new evidence ad a claim based 
on the •re denial of receipt of amounts due Nde long 3fte.r the 
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claim accrued and payment is presumed to have been received is of too 
doubtlul legality to support the paymant from public funds of the 
eowita claimed. 

The accounting officers of the Govem1:11ent ha'Vl\ conaistently 
refueed to allow a stale claim vhether or not tha clailt14nt itas aware 
of his elltitlemant from the date of it• acc't'Ual \lben euch clail!l waa 
based solely on statements by the cldl!la?lt which cannot be verified 
or corroborated by Govarruaent recoxd.8 .W9ich.nave be.en destroyed in 
accordo.ce vi.th law. 4 Comp. Gen. 805V(l925). Whete a claimant has 
slept on his right& for a long period of tilta the presumption arises 
that his cl.ail!l never was valid or that it hu already been paid. Thi!! 
burden does not r•st upon this Offica to refute claims for settlement, 
but rather it is on claiaants to furnish evidence claarly and aatis-
f actorily /. provip.,s the validity and t;~payment of a claim. 18 Comp. 
Gen. 980Y(l939)~31 c~. Gan. 340V(l952). 

P'urtharaMre. it h•s loag been the rule that the Go"Vetnment 
accounting and administrative officers should reject or disallow all 
clai.Wt as tc which they beliave thel!'e 'Olay be a aub9tant1al defense in 
law or as to the validity of which they are in doubt and leave ,the 
claimants to pursue. their remedy in the courts. See ~gwillW. 
Unittd Statea, 17 Ct. Cl. 288; 291 {1881) and Charle~ United 
States; 19 Ct. Cl. U6, 319 (1884). However, your attention is 
invited to 28 U .s .. c. 2501 which provides that ewry cla.ill:l of which 
th• Court of Cld.me hae j urlsdiction shall be barred unless the 
petition thereon ia filed within 6 years after auch claim first 
accrued. 

In view cf the foregoing, t:.he action taken by our Trmsporta­
tion and Clail!IS Division is sustained. 
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Very truly yours, 

,,_.Pepu.ty.J Oomptrollar General 
of the United States 
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